4

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
T MMTITY:
County of Colleton ) INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2024GS1500769 _CEIV L’D
State ) AW#: 2024A1510100384
vs. ) Date of Offense: 11/13/2024 JUN 01 2026
Antonio Ferdinand Brewer. Jr. ) S.C.Code §: 56-5-750(B)(1), 56-5-TSQ(A) . .
{ L W N
AKA:  SSH: ) CDR Code #: 0065 . Lourt of Appea!s
RACE: Black SEX: Male DOB . ) Range of Offense: 90 days-3 years
In disposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendantwho was ® CONVICTED OF  or 0 PLEADS
TO: Failure to Stop for a Blue Light Range of Offense Pled:90 days to 3 years
In violation of § 56-5-750(b)(1) of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0065

E NON-VIOLENT O VIOLENT O SERIOUS [ MOST SERIOUS [ Mandatory GPS 0O §17-25-45

(CSC wi/minor 1% or CSC w/minor 3™)

The charge is: ®  Asindicted, 0O Lesser Included Offense, [ Defendant Waives Presentment to

Grand Jury.
The plea is:Cdw/o Rec/Negotiations [ONegotiated X Recommendation _| sentence
Is Julie Kate Keeney 100145 I( )éi ﬁd 7
Solicitor Julie Kate Keeney SCBar # Attorney for Defendant Nicholas C  SC Bar
Kanaly

The Defendant is committed to the %CDC [0 County Detention Center [] Home Incarceration Program

for a determinate term of 5 dayslmonths@'lme Served [J YOA NTE ____ years and/or shall pay a fine

of§_______; provided that upon the service of o Odayslea ed and or payment

of § : plus costs and assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with proba ——21
mod subject to SCDPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

"E:I'he sentence shall run CONCURRENT or [J CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
[0 The Defendantis to be given credit for ime served pursuantto S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDC.

days/month [0 Toinclude time spenton monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
O p1UP
O No Contact with Victim O Domestic Violence Intervention Program [0 Hold for Inpatient Treatment
(] Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C. Code § 23-3-430 [0 SAC/MHC if necessary
O Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code § 17-25-135
O  Other:
Restitution _$
O RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code § 24-21-490 (B) ) FINE: $
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) $
§14-1-211 (A)(1)(Conv. Surcharge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are fo be paid to the $100 $
§14-1-211 (A)(2)(DUI Surcharge) $100 s
§56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) Clerk of Court within days/months $12 $
§56-1-286 (DUI Breath Test) $25 $
§14-1-212 (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 s 15°C
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 $
§34-11-70(b)and(c), and 34-11-90(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs) $41 $
§50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 $
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea $
3% to County (if paid in instaliments) TBD s 15 15
B Appointed PD or appointed othercounsel, Proviso requires $500 be pid to Clerk d uring probation and shall oo
be collected before any other fees $500 $ 500
O § 17-3-30(B) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defe-'lder Fund TBD
TOTAL s 4o 2
rk of Couri{jeputy Glerk 57 _Jx
2Tz lp sccazi7e
Court Reporter Judge Code  Sentence Date  Presiding Jude—() 01/27/2025

MAY 28 2026 pM3: 17
COLLETON CO GS,BARY HALE



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF COLLETON ) 2024GS1500769

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on March 19, 2026, the Grand Jurors of Colleton
County present upon their oath:

Failure to Stop for Blue Light

That in Colleton County, South Carolina, on or about November 13, 2024, the Defendant, Antonio Ferdinand Brewer, Jr.,
did, as a motor vehicle driver driving on a road, street, or highway of the State, fail to stop when signaled by a law
enforcement vehicle by means of a siren or flashing light, all in violation of Section 56-5-750(B)(1), 56-5-750(A), et al. of
the Codes of Law of South Carolina.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

Q Gotere Y e

Solicitor

RE CEIVET)
JUN 01 2026
SC Court of Appeals



DOCKET NO. 2024GS1500769 After being fully advised as to my
WITNESSES legal rights, | hereby waive

Colleton County Sheriff's Office The State of South Carolina presentment to the Grand .Jury.

24-3664 County of Colleton

..,%d; /6”/ ot % Defendant

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

March Term 2026
hereby appear in my own proper
person and plead guilty to the within
indictment or to
THE STATE
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
VSs.
2024A1510100384
Antonio Ferdinand Brewer, Jr.
= 5 Indictment For
Tl RAND JURY
Failure to Stop for Blue Light
_,,.)/’ E) — / SC Code: 56-5-750(B)(1), 56-5-750(A)
' r“’e ,\‘ f CDR Code: 0065
Defendant
Forepérson of Grafig/ Jury p—
pae:____A[19]C 6 R gCEIVEL)
S
VERDICT
’ JUN 01 ?'MB Witness:
rLT X '
&4 ‘/7 SC Court of Appeals
Mo A4~ 5/28/2 ¢
foce N N g
Gratn P Y 5% v )
Pt C.C.C.PLS. and G.S.
Foreperson of Pejit Jyry 5"7/“% ”
Date:
INDICT

MAY 28 2026 pPH3:18
COLLETON CO GS, GARY HALE




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

County of Colleton ) INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2024GS1500770
State ) AWi#: 2024A1510100385
VS. ) Date of Offense: 11/13/2024

Antonio Ferdinand Brewer, Jr. ) S.C.Code §: 56-5-2847(A)(1)(a), 56-5-2947(A)(2), 56-5-750

AKA: SSH L ) CDR Code #: 2395

RACE: Black SEX: Male DOB: ) Range of Offense: 1.5 years
In disposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendant who was 5 CONVICTED OF or [J PLEADS ; 5 .
TO: _Child Endangerment Range of Offense Pled: ] : 5‘{ .8
In violation of § 56-5-2947 of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 2395

ﬁ]NON-V‘OLENT O VIOLENT [0 SERIOUS O MOST SERIOUS [0 Mandatory GPS O §17-25-45
(CSC w/minor 1% or CSC w/minor 3")

Defendant Waives Presentment to

The charge is: B  Asindicted, O Lesser Included Offense, [J Grand Jury.
The plea is:Clw/o Rec/Negotiations [JNegotiated X Recommendation __max
Is Julie Kate Keeney 100145 Lot l%
Solicitor Julie Kate Keeney SC Bar # Attorney for Defendant Nicholas C T
Kanaly

The Defendant is committed to the péenc [0 County Detention Center [] Home Incarceration Program

for a determinate term of 2 > daysl@ﬂearsl‘l‘lme Served 0 YOA NTE years and/or shall pay a fine

of § ; provided that upon the service of days/months/years/Time Served and or payment

of § ; plus costs and assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for
months/years and subject to SCDPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

]zéqe sentence shall run CONGURRENT or [] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on- 202 &5 /5 007 (oS5

O The Defendantis to be given credit for ime served pursuant to S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDC.

days/month [0 Toinclude time spent on monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

O PpTUP
O  No Contact with Victim O Domestic Violence Intervention Program [ Hold for Inpatient Treatment
a Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C. Code § 23-3-430 [0 SAC/MHC if necessary
O Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code § 17-25-135
O  Other:
Restitution _$
O  RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code § 24-21-490 (B) ) FINE: $
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) $
§14-1-211 (A)(1)(Conv. Surcharge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are to be paid to the $100 $ lao °°
§14-1-211 (A)(2)(DUI Surcharge) $100 s
§56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) Clerk of Court within days/months $12 $
§56-1-286 (DUI Breath Test) $25 $
§14-1-212 (Law Enforce. Funding) 5 2 oo
: o $ “
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) E\_E CEIVL@O $
§34-11-70(b)and(c), and 34-11-90(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs) $41 $
§50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee) [UN O 1 2[]25 $50 $
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea ¢
T . =5
3% to County (if paid in installments) SC COUTt Df A "CCT;B;D 3 275
O Appointed PD or appointed other counsel, Proviso requires $500 be paid to Clerk during probation and hg
be collected before any other fees $500 $
a § 17-3-30(B) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defender Fund TBD $
T TOTAL s 129 F-1
c ricof Cw@e f" O o O/S(!f ;
P«JAM/Q,) 1 P = m SCCA217B
Cw“ Reporter Judge Code  Sentence Presmg Judgv = 01/27/2025

MAY 28 2026 Pu3:19
COLLETON CO 65, 6ARY HALE



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF COLLETON ) 2024G$1500770

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on March 19, 2026, the Grand Jurors of Colleton
County present upon their oath:

Child Endangerment

That in Colleton County, South Carolina, on or about November 13, 2024, the Defendant, Antonio Ferdinand Brewer, Jr.,
did, while eighteen years of age or older at the time of the offense, drive a motor vehicle on a road, street, or highway of
the State and failed to stop when signaled by a law enforcement vehicle by means of a siren or flashing light and Antonio
Ferdinand Brewer, Jr. had one or more passengers younger than sixteen years of age in the motor vehicle when the
violation occurred, all in violation of Section 56-5-2947; 56-5-750, et al. of the Codes of Law of South Carolina.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

%«Lyi{ &AW

Solicitor

RECEIV ED)
JuN 01 2026
sC Court of Appez!s



— ~

DOCKET NO. 2024GS1500770

WITNESSES
Colleton County Sheriff The State of South Carolina

24-3664 County of Colleton

After being fully advised as to my
legal rights, | hereby waive
presentment to the Grand Jury.

/J/MA» &

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

Defendant

March Term 2026

THE STATE

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
Vs.
2024A1510100385
Antonio Ferdinand Brewer, Jr.

Indictment For

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

Child Endangerment

f ( SC Code: 56-5-2947

“True E%{I

CDR Code: 2395

Foreperson of G .;fur — VEY Y
Date: |4 er RLCEI J.-D
VERDICT JUN 01 2026

Gyreyy SC Court of Appeals

e #— S /28/2 ¢
0 2N 4

Foreperson of PgtitjJury ? 3"qu9

Date:
INDICT

MAY 28 202
COLLETON CO CS ggg’ I}Q%E

hereby appear in my own proper
person and plead guilty to the within
indictment or to

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C. PLS. and G.S.



ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOLTH CA” ‘LINA ) ORIGINAL 4. Ny Gon

fC] Couiw [7] Municipiy of ) AFFIDAVIT e
2024A1510100384 Colleton
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Personally appearsd befors me the affiant Isaiah C Bahrenburg who
™ R ] == io Ferdi
being duly swom deposes and says that defendant Antonio Ferdinand Brewer, Jr
Colleton did within this county and state on or about 11/13/2024 Violate the criminal laws of he
State of South Carolina (o ordinance of [ﬂcw Dmu Colleton )
THE STATE 213664 in the following particulars: TS 'l ™
aganst ) . ‘L , et St Dt ¥ dt &
Antonio Ferdinand Brewer, Jr DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Traffic / Failure to stop for a blue light, no injury or death - 1st offense A ol
Address: {ouston Dr JUN Ul 2026
Ladson, SC 29456-6257 | futher state that thers is probable cause fto belleve thal the defandant named above did
P SSN. the cime sel forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts: SCCOUHO{A”“”-”M
sec M Ras B Hegnt 6 2 Weght 130 e ol i
e = That on November 13, 2024 at approximately 1800hrs I, Cpl Bahrenburg was notified bv dispatch of a suspect who took a 2012
iSwte: gc  OLE Lincoln Mkz bearing a SC license plate of XLQ582 as well as potential shots fired at The victim was traveling
DOB: Agency ORI®:  SC0150000 behind her vehicle that was taken by the Defendant Antonio Brewer Jr. While enroute, I observed the 2012 Lincoln Mkz pass me on
Prosecuting Agency: Colleton County Sheriff Sniders Hwy at a high rate of speed. | conducted a U-turn and activated both my blue lights and sirens. The Defendant then failed to
Prosecuting Officar: Isaiah C Bahrenburg - S00382 yield and reached speeds over 100mph while operating in a reckless manner until the Defendant lost control of the vehicle and
onense: Traffic / Failure to stop for a blue light, no injury or crashed. This act was done in violation of the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976 as amended. The above is true and believable,
death - 15t offense 2 based on the personal observations and investigation of Cpl. I Bahrenburg who is a witnesse to prove the same. OCA#24-3664
Offense Code: 0065
CodelOrdinance Sec:  56-05-0750(B)(1) d %6
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
(] County  [T] wunicipalty of ] Couns [] Muncosiy o Affants Address 394 Mable T. Willis Blvd.
- The accused Walterboro, SC 29488-
s o be amested and brought before me o be Colleton Affiant's Telephone  (843)549-2211
dealt with according to the law.
o ARREST WARRANT
Sig-atire of Juoge
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It sppearing from the above aMdavit that thers are able grounds fo believe that
RETURN

on orabout  11/13/2024 defendant  Antonio Ferdinand Brewer, Jr

A copy of this W:-*‘:‘-mb did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
defendant 2:1 oAt BCCuws . County! Municosity of  Colleton FREE
- ’["Q|:9’ E D

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Traffic / Failure to stop for a blue light, no injury or death - 1st offense

[ Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me , you are emgowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution , or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Swom to and subscribed before me )

RETURN WARRANT TO: on 1114204 )
General Sessions - Judge's Address  Post Office Box 1732
P O Box 620 - ) Walterboro, SC 29488-
101 Hampton Street ’ )wnonptm (843)549-1122

Walterboro, SC 29488 Juige Code: 735+ 7533 ) tasuing Cout:  [X] Magistrate [] wunicoa [] oweu

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL




(*\” BAIL set by " 2

Name
on /‘ ‘\ \\\ “\‘lq Address:
Name of Surety:
Name:
Address:
PRELIMINARY HEARING held by
Telephone:
Judge
Name:
- Address:
Telephone:
Ani”a LY SRS
| pryeey L] \
7
Address.
TMAGISTRATE
Telephone: /’ '
DISPOSITION before ‘
Judge Name:
Address:
) Telephone:
by
T Tndicate Tury v, bench tal, plea, nol pros., 81c) —
mﬂ | Appointed Public Defender
| —— as Attorney on QS -[1-20
JURORS Name:
Address:
Telephone: __\ - -
5 ‘ ,d'l“.j SE’{ % Ev‘j
Name: 2
A : O
SC Court of Appeys

NOV 20 2024 av8:54 CODEFENDANTS
COLLETON CO GS,P GRANT v .




ARREST WARRANT

2024A1510100385

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IE County/ D Municipality of
Colleton

THE STATE
against
Antonio Ferdinand Brewer, Jr

Houston Dr
Ladson, SC 29456-6257

SSN: [
6 2 Weight 130

Address:

Phone:

Sex M Race: B

L State: sC DL#
DOB:

Height:

Agency ORI®:  SC0150000

Prosecuting Agency: Colleton County Sheriff

Prosecuting Officer:  Isaiah C Bahrenburg - 500382

oOftense: Child / Child endangerment, commit certain
vehicular offenses w/ minor in vehicle

Offense Code: 2395

Code/Ordinance Sec:  56-05-2947

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) ORIGINAL 5 Aerey Gorrs
K] couty [] Municipainy ot ) AFEIDAVIT Pt
Colleton
Personally appeared before me the affiant Isaiah C Bahrenburg who
being duly swom deposes and says that defendant Antonio Ferdinand Brewer, Jr

did within this county and state on or about
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
in the following particulars:

11/13/2024
E County/ r_'l Municipality of

violate the criminal laws of the

Colleton

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:  Child / Child endangerment, commit certain vehicular offenses w/ minor in vehicle (enhance-half max

penaty) JUN 01 2028

| further state thal there is probable cause 1o believe that the dsfendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and thal probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on November 13, 2024 at approximately 1800hrs I, Cpl Bahrenburg was notified by disoatch of a suspect who took a 2012
Lincoln Mkz bearing a SC license plate of XL.Q582 as well as potential shots fired at The victim was traveling
behindh:rvuhiclathuwuhkmbythebehad:ﬂAntmianth.Whilem,!ohsuvedﬂ:ezouLimolanzplumeon
Sniders Hwy at a high rate of speed. I conducted a U-turn and activated both my blue lights and sirens. The Defendant then failed to
yield and reached speeds over 100mph while operating in a reckless manner until the Defendant lost control of the vehicle and
crashed. The Defendant did have his five month old son in the front seat of the vehicle during this incident. This act was done in
violation of the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976 as amended. The above is true and believable, based on the personal
observations and investigation of Cpl. I Bahrenburg who is a witnesses to . OCA#24-3664

S?s 6

Signature of Affiant

TR wamant 18 CERTFIED FOR SERVICE T he
County/ Municipality of
to be

is o be amested and brought before me
dealt with according to the law.

Le)

Signature of Juage

RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
P O Box 620
101 Hampton Street
Walterboro, SC 29488

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

e RS Afiants Adress 394 Mable T. Willis Blvd.
County/ Municipality of . : v
E:I D : Walterboro, SC 29488-
Colleton Affiant's Telephone  (843)549-2211
ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
it appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds 1o believe that
on orabout  11/13/2024 defendant  Antonio Ferdinand Brewer, Jr
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
E] County/ D Municipality of Colleton ) as set forth below:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Child / Child endangerment, commit certain vehicular offenses w/ minor in vehicle (enhance-half
nenaltv)
MMM“NNKMMMWM.manMmmhmmwhﬂuMw
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution , or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Swom to and subscribed before me )
on 11/14/2024 )
Judge's Address Post Office Box 1732
) Walterboro, SC 29488-
Judge's Telephone  (843)549-1122
) Issuing Court [i] Magistrate L__] Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ER Df"t'r"r*vr_ e
AR ol 'I_:{_ )
b o ¥

SC Court of Appeals




,A-\\\
WITNESSES s
- g/ 1 ' 0O O

} Ak \.1‘1

.

Type and Amount:

Nameof Surety:  \ | 03B siv180 -2

PRELIMINARY HEARING held by

mmumw.u-.nd.uu..n)

Disposltion:

Appointed Public Defender :/

JuRoRSs as Attorney on 05-13-ob

REcg;

{,?h-,\
JU) 7
Telephone: (\C M () 1 202
o OU” :
opr‘P eals

NOV 20 2024 #48:54
COLLETON CO GS.P GRANT




